Companies for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 ("Nine Months 2009") as if the FSAH Acquisition had been completed on January 1,
2009. The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes and are not intended to represent or be indicative of the actual results of
operations of the combined company that would have been achieved had the FSAH Acquisition occurred at the beginning of each period
presented, nor are they intended to represent or be indicative of future results of operations. The pro forma results of operations shown

14

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

ASSURED GUARANTY LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (Continued)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

2.   ACQUISITION OF FINANCIAL SECURITY ASSURANCE HOLDINGS LTD. (Continued)

below are not comparable due to new accounting requirements for financial guaranty contracts effective January 1, 2009.

 Pro Forma Unaudited Results of Operations

Nine Months 2009 Nine Months 2008
Assured

Guaranty As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Assured
Guaranty As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
REVENUES
Net earned premiums $ 557,050 $ 574,445 $ 1,131,495 $ 184,034 $ 436,738 $ 620,772
Net investment income 171,643 96,831 268,474 120,247 160,093 280,340
Net realized investment gains
(losses): (28,096) (9,687) (37,783) (17,951) (1,727) (19,678)
Net change in fair value of
credit derivatives
Realized gains and other
settlements 120,086 59,963 180,049 89,370 98,764 188,134
Net unrealized gains (losses) (432,637) 626,935 194,298 332,634 (467,904) (135,270)

Net change in fair value of
credit derivatives (312,551) 686,898 374,347 422,004 (369,140) 52,864

Financial guaranty variable
interest entities revenues 4,881 � 4,881 � � �
Fair value gain (loss) on
committed capital securities (93,961) 6,655 (87,306) � 70,704 70,704
Income from assets acquired in
financing transactions 1,619 3,833 5,452 � 8,385 8,385
Other income 58,533 59,045 117,578 24,756 6,406 31,162

TOTAL REVENUES 359,118 1,418,020 1,777,138 733,090 311,459 1,044,549

EXPENSES
Loss and loss adjustment
expenses 251,109 44,272 295,381 175,805 1,482,367 1,658,172
Amortization of deferred
acquisition costs 41,277 (10,339) 30,938 43,004 53,119 96,123
Other operating expenses 122,325 60,147 182,472 73,886 44,874 118,760
FSAH acquisition-related
expenses 80,179 (80,179) � � � �
Interest expense 37,495 31,886 69,381 17,462 49,242 66,704
Goodwill and settlement of
pre-existing relationship 23,341 62,076 85,417 � � �
Financial guaranty variable
interest entities expenses 10,152 � 10,152 � � �
Profit commission expense 2,549 (1,289) 1,260 758 (90) 668
Other expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES 568,427 106,574 675,001 310,915 1,629,512 1,940,427

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

24

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES (209,309) 1,311,446 1,102,137 422,175 (1,318,053) (895,878)
(Benefit) provision for income
taxes (84,493) 533,415 448,922 109,508 (517,275) (407,767)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (124,816) 778,031 653,215 312,667 (800,778) (488,111)
Less: Noncontrolling interest of
variable interest entities (5,271) � (5,271) � � �

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ASSURED GUARANTY LTD. $ (119,545) $ 778,031 $ 658,486 $ 312,667 $ (800,778) $ (488,111)

Net (loss) earnings per basic
share 4.20 (3.59)

15

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

ASSURED GUARANTY LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (Continued)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

2.   ACQUISITION OF FINANCIAL SECURITY ASSURANCE HOLDINGS LTD. (Continued)

Common Share and Equity Units Offerings

   On June 24, 2009, AGL completed the sale of 44,275,000 of its common shares (including 5,775,000 common shares allocable to the
underwriters pursuant to the overallotment option) at a price of $11.00 per share. Concurrent with the common share offering, AGL along with

[…]

available under applicable law.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

   The following unaudited pro forma information presents the combined results of operations of Assured Guaranty and the Acquired
Companies for the Nine Months 2009 as if the FSAH Acquisition had been completed on January 1, 2009. The pro forma information is
presented for illustrative purposes and are not intended to represent or be indicative of the actual results of operations of the combined company
that would have been achieved had the FSAH Acquisition occurred at the beginning of each period presented, nor are they intended to represent
or be indicative of future results of operations. The pro forma results of operations shown below are not comparable due to new accounting
requirements for financial guaranty contracts effective January 1, 2009.

121

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

159

Table of Contents

 Pro Forma Unaudited Results of Operations

Nine Months 2009 Nine Months 2008

Assured
Guaranty As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Assured
Guaranty

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
REVENUES
Net earned premiums $ 557,050 $ 574,445 $ 1,131,495 $ 184,034 $ 436,738 $ 620,772
Net investment income 171,643 96,831 268,474 120,247 160,093 280,340
Net realized investment gains
(losses): (28,096) (9,687) (37,783) (17,951) (1,727) (19,678)
Net change in fair value of
credit derivatives
Realized gains and other
settlements 120,086 59,963 180,049 89,370 98,764 188,134
Net unrealized gains (losses) (432,637) 626,935 194,298 332,634 (467,904) (135,270)

Net change in fair value of
credit derivatives (312,551) 686,898 374,347 422,004 (369,140) 52,864

Financial guaranty variable
interest entities revenues 4,881 � 4,881 � � �
Fair value gain (loss) on
committed capital securities (93,961) 6,655 (87,306) � 70,704 70,704
Income from assets acquired in
financing transactions 1,619 3,833 5,452 � 8,385 8,385
Other income 58,533 59,045 117,578 24,756 6,406 31,162

TOTAL REVENUES 359,118 1,418,020 1,777,138 733,090 311,459 1,044,549

EXPENSES
Loss and loss adjustment
expenses 251,109 44,272 295,381 175,805 1,482,367 1,658,172
Amortization of deferred
acquisition costs 41,277 (10,339) 30,938 43,004 53,119 96,123
Other operating expenses 122,325 60,147 182,472 73,886 44,874 118,760
FSAH acquisition-related
expenses 80,179 (80,179) � � � �
Interest expense 37,495 31,886 69,381 17,462 49,242 66,704
Goodwill and settlement of
pre-existing relationship 23,341 62,076 85,417 � � �
Financial guaranty variable
interest entities expenses 10,152 � 10,152 � � �
Profit commission expense 2,549 (1,289) 1,260 758 (90) 668
Other expenses
TOTAL EXPENSES 568,427 106,574 675,001 310,915 1,629,512 1,940,427

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES (209,309) 1,311,446 1,102,137 422,175 (1,318,053) (895,878)
(Benefit) provision for income
taxes (84,493) 533,415 448,922 109,508 (517,275) (407,767)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (124,816) 778,031 653,215 312,667 (800,778) (488,111)
Less: Noncontrolling interest of
variable interest entities (5,271) � (5,271) � � �

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
ASSURED GUARANTY LTD. $ (119,545) $ 778,031 $ 658,486 $ 312,667 $ (800,778) $ (488,111)

4.20 (3.59)

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

160

Net (loss) earnings per basic
share

WL Ross Investments

   On April 8, 2008, the WLR Funds purchased 10,651,896 AGL common shares at a price of $23.47 per share, resulting in proceeds to the
Company of $250.0 million. The Company contributed $150.0 million of these proceeds to AG Re. In addition, the Company contributed
$100.0 million of these proceeds to AGUS, which in turn contributed the same amount to its subsidiary AGC. Wilbur L. Ross, Jr., managing
member of the general partner of WL Ross, has been elected a director of AGL with a term expiring at AGL's 2012 annual general meeting of